

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER and
FRANK BUCHANAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION,
D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Acting Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MELISSA MURPHY
Attorney

Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Room N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
Murphy.melissa@dol.gov
(202) 693-5559

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT THE REPS ARE EXEMPT OUTSIDE SALESPERSONS DESPITE THE FACT THAT THEY DO NOT "MAKE SALES" AS REQUIRED BY THE DEPARTMENT'S "OUTSIDE SALES" REGULATIONS	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT ACCORDING THE DEPARTMENT'S REGULATIONS OR, ALTERNATIVELY, ITS INTERPRETATIONS OF THOSE REGULATIONS, CONTROLLING DEFERENCE	18
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a) AND NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	25
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	6,19,21,22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6,19,20,22
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. CV-08-1498-PHX-FJM, 2009 WL 4051075 (D. Ariz. Nov. 20, 2009)	3 & passim
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. CV-08-1498-PHX-FJM, 2010 WL 396300 (D. Ariz. Feb. 1, 2010)	6,19
<i>Clements v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Cleveland v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 420 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1176 (2006)	7
<i>Dalheim v. KDFW-TV</i> , 918 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Delgado v. Ortho-McNeil, Inc.</i> , No. SACV 07-00263-CJC(MLGx), 2009 WL 2781525 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2009), appeal docketed, No. 09-55225 (9th Cir. Feb. 11, 2009)	14
<i>D'Este v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Disability Law Ctr., Inc. v. Anchorage Sch. Dist.</i> , 581 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	21

<i>Gieg v. DDR, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	21
<i>Harrell v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 445 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Hertzberg v. Dignity Partners, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>In re Novartis Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>In re Novartis Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , -- F.3d --, No. 09-0437-cv, 2010 WL 2667337 (2d Cir. July 6, 2010)	5 & passim
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. Williams</i> , 118 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1941)	15,16
<i>Jirak v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, No. 2010 WL 2331098 (N.D. Ill. June 10, 2010)	10,21,22
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	20,22
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	20
<i>Spradling v. City of Tulsa</i> , 95 F.3d 1492 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1149 (1997)	20
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	20
<i>Yacoubian v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. SACV 07-00127-CJC(MLGx), 2009 WL 3326632 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2009), appeal docketed, No. 09-55229 (9th Cir. Feb. 11, 2009)	14

Statute:

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*:

Section 3(k), 29 U.S.C. 203(k)	8,13,17
Section 4(a), 29 U.S.C. 204(a)	2
Section 4(b), 29 U.S.C. 204(b)	2
Section 7(i), 29 U.S.C. 207(i)	12,17
Section 11(a), 29 U.S.C. 211(a)	2
Section 13(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1)	1,7,17,23
Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c)	2
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217	2

Rules and regulations:

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 59(e)	6
------------------	---

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 29	1
Rule 32(a)	25

Ninth Circuit Rules:

Rule 32-1	25
Rule 28-2.6	26

69 Fed. Reg. (Apr. 23, 2004):

p. 22,122	7,17
p. 22,123	7,19

p. 22,162	10,11,17-18
p. 22,163	11

29 C.F.R. Part 541:

Section 541.2	9
Section 541.200(a)(2)-(3)	23
Section 541.202(a)	23
Section 541.202(b)	23
Section 541.500	3
Section 541.500(a)(1)	20
Section 541.500(a)(1)(i)	8,9-10
Section 541.500(a)(1)(ii)	8
Section 541.500(a)(2)	8
Section 541.501	8,20
Section 541.501(b)	8
Section 541.501(d)	8
Section 541.503(a)	9,20
Section 541.503(b)	9,10,14
Section 541.700	20
Section 541.700(a)	8

Miscellaneous:

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	18
Harry Weiss, Presiding Officer, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions, Report and Recommendation on Proposed Revisions of Regulations, Part 541 (June 30, 1949)	11

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Division
Field Operations Handbook (1965):

Section 22e04 13

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Division
Opinion Letters:

1994 WL 1004855 (Aug. 19, 1994) 13

FLSA 2005-06, 2005 WL 330605 (Jan. 7, 2005) 12-13

FLSA 2006-16, 2006 WL 1698305 (May 22, 2006) 13
